

Yolo County Health & Human Services Agency

Douglas BrimEMS Administrator

John S. Rose, MD, FACEP Medical Director



April 12, 2023

Electronically Delivered To:

California Ambulance Association: Rob Lawrence, Executive Director; Kim Oreno, Administrative Director American Ambulance Association - Randy Strozyk, President; Shawn Baird, Past President EMS Administrators' Association of California: Nick Clay, President; Travis Kusman, Past President California Fire Chiefs Association: Mark Heine, President

Subject: Release of Yolo County Ambulance RFP

Yolo County EMS System Partners,

The Yolo County EMS Agency (YEMSA) is pleased to announce the release of a Request for Proposals (RFP) from qualified bidders for 9-1-1 Emergency and Non-Emergency Ground Advanced Life Support Ambulance (ALS) Transport, and 9-1-1 Emergency Ground Basic Life Support Ambulance Transport, ALS Interfacility Ambulance Transport, and Critical Care Transport Ambulance Transport Services.

The RFP, all associated bid documents, bidder qualifications, and instructions to interested parties are available at <u>Yolo County</u>, <u>#GSDRFPKB2303 - Various Ambulance Transport Services (bidsync.com)</u>. Bidders are responsible for registering within the <u>BidSync platform</u> to ensure they receive notification of all addenda and issued information for the RFP.

An optional proposer's conference will be held on May 10, 2023, at 1:00 pm, via a virtual format. Interested parties may submit questions to the County through the BidSync platform. All written questions and the County responses will be posted on the BidSync platform. ONLY questions submitted in writing will receive an official and binding answer. The deadline for submission of written questions is May 18, 2023, at 10:00 am.

All proposals must be submitted via BidSync in the manner and format described in the RFP. The deadline for proposal submission is July 7, 2023, at 11:30 pm.

Thank you,

Douglas BrimEMS Administrator
Yolo County EMS Agency